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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Extensive world accumulation in two cartons, in biscuit tins and plastic tubs. Although the 


bulk is large quantities of cheaper stamps and duplicates (usually sorted by country or area), 


we note a few UK booklets, and others that may be items intended for inclusion in a main 


collection but still to be added. Many 1,000s. Estimate is a guess. (
..
£300.

2
Box with modern but useful accum. of often larger items (sheets/sheetlets/m.s./booklets/ 


packs, etc.) inc. USA, Channel Is., IoM, UK, Australia, etc. – the UK inc. u.m. and c.t.o. 


modern inc. some more difficult. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£150.

3
Fairly small box, but with quite decent quality contents. Much European, and with lots of 


stamps/items cat. at least a few pounds each. Noted are Germany, Canada (inc. Newfound-


land), France, Alderney, Switzerland, Algeria, etc. (100s) (
..
..
£150.

4
Carton containing 13 stockbooks and other albums. Mixed world, though there is much of 


Germany, Switzerland, and other Europe. Some better or medium quality, mint, etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

5
An old Gibbons album (1873 edition) with an interesting though stuck-down world coll-


ection. Only slightly picked at some time, and containing mainly 19th Century issues with 


some later additions. Includes two reasonable UK penny blacks, better Norway, German 


States and other European, some Commonwealth and Overseas. (1,116)
..
£120.

6
Accumulation and remainders from a much larger collection, all in one carton. Due to the 


original source, we guess this is worth checking – some UK pmk. interest, UK souvenir 


packs, mixed albums/stockbooks, loose world stamps, a UN colln., etc. (1,000s) (
£120.

7
Two file boxes with a general collection. Includes parts of a 1990 World Cup colln., a 


colln. of UK FDCs, UK 1980 Authoresses 12p u.m  with the “missing p” variety, general 


world album, Stamp Atlas, etc. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

8
Assortment in box with mixed stamps on stockcards, a bundle of unsold Buy or Bid lots 


(s.t.c.£550.), a few pages of m. Commonwealth, and three albums of 1968-80 Germany 


(stamps and covers). (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

9
Fifteen various stockbooks and one album of mixed non-European countries (includes 


Commonwealth). Generally excludes larger countries – good though not scarce ranges. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

10
Old Ideal album with printed spaces to 1917 and some stamps of later dates added. Odd 


better here and there e.g. two UK penny blacks (one quite good 4-margin, other badly cut-


into). Condition typically mixed. (c.450 Commonwealth, 640 foreign) (
..
80.

11
Large carton of very mixed odds and remainders. Includes several stockbooks, loose, much 


foreign, and a small box of reference photos of stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
60.

12
Stockbook with the main value in u.m. decimal commems sets, some other countries. (
60.

13
Large accum. in big box. Largest part is several volumes of world stamps (more than one 


original collection), plus other junior albums, an album of UK PO cards, etc. (1,000s) 
60.

14
Five various albums; a Strand with world colln. to about 1930s (1,000s, the UK removed); 


three Swing-o-Rings of various countries inc. USA, France, and mixed Commonwealth, 


and a little Minor with UK to 1949. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

15
Small bundle of six remainder club books with all-world content. Remainder PTSA c.£260. 


(generally at about 20% cat. – but generally not accounting for condition, so better or worse 


value). Another book of UK used QV to KG5 not priced but s.t.c. c.£900. (100s) Also a 


Rhodesia 1905 Falls 2/6 m.m. (cat.£100. but with repaired tear and short perfs.)
50.

16
Two boxes with a strange mix – some loose world stamps, UK military/aviation items inc. 


wartime covers, club book remainders, etc. Worth checking through. (
..
50.

17
Collection and odds in medium box. Consists of two junior-type world collections (1,000s), 


a world colln. (mainly pre-1960s) in two albums arranged by theme (inc. Japan 1949 Postal 


Week 8¥ m.m.), a few covers (inc. UK 1940 Centenary illus.), etc. (
..
50.
You may make alternative bids, or state an overall spending limit. Advice available.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

18
Two smaller stockbooks plus some stockcards, with a world mix. High proportions of mint, 


and of Commonwealth. Includes sets and part sets, and many medium values. (100s) (
45.

19
Varied mix in carton. We notice an album for 1949 UPU issues (with a fair number of 


stamps), and all sorts of other bits often of interest, even if not very valuable. 
45.

20
Banana box with albums of Channel Islands, various 1977-78 Omnibus, and mixed others. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

21
Carton well-filled with stockbooks, albums, and bundles. Largest numbers probably of UK 


and Germany. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

22
Chocolate box with bundle of stockcards of varied but selected stamps. Most cards worth at 


least a pound or two. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

23
A slim Schaubek album (dated “1910”) with world range. Moderate mix with some better 


(especially a few mint Rhodesia Admirals and Double Heads - heavily mounted, values to 


10d and 1/-). (c.420)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

24
World accumulation in box, with many loose, some pages, a few covers (commercial and 


philatelic), etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

25
Box of album pages and a few covers. Fair amounts of British Isles and Europe but others 


also, and with much of medium value, (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

26
Two stockbooks of dupl. used UK, another of m. & u. Guernsey, an album of Channel Is. 


FDCs, plus an album of world stamps, and other UK/Channel Is. in small box. (1,000s) (
35.

27
Mixed box with all sorts of stuff. Nothing expensive, but still a good sorting lot. (1,000s) 
35.

28
Shortbread tin filled with stockcards of world stamps. Some is just cheap material, but 


there are many of medium value, some mint sets, and so on. (100s) 
..
35.

29
New issues of 2003-5 u.m. in packaging as delivered. Countries covered are Australia (inc. 


sheetlets), Austria, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, Canada, Denmark, Jamaica, Norway, 


and Spain. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

30
Shoebox of world off-paper. Small numbers only of modern, the bulk being late-19th cent-


ury to about 1950s. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
Medium box of mixed world loose, packets, tins, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
30.

32
Album pages and mixed others in medium flat box, all-world. (Many 100s) (
..
30.

33
Mix in box. Three junior albums (100s), odd loose, UK 1989 year book, UK 1988 Castles 


p.pack. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

34
Six various old junior albums of world (many 100s), plus other loose inc. Jersey. (
30.

35
Medium box with various albums and stockbooks. Much German. (1,000s) (
..
30.

36
World assortment mainly on pages, some in binders, plus a few loose, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

37
Medium carton containing several remainder albums (whole world or single country). 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

38
Mixed accumulation in cardboard box. Junior albums, loose stamps, mounts, and many 


others. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

39
Odd mix – loose world, pages, bundles of covers, etc. with much foreign inc. Germany. 


Also seen is 1774 Edinburgh Advertiser newspaper. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

40
Two old remainder albums, and mixed others loose. Also various papers and photos. Might 


be worth a close look. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

41
Small box - bundle of stockcards of mixed countries, generally medium values. (100s) 
30. 

42
Smallish box with mainly off-paper sorted into packets – much European. (1,000s) 
28.

43
Carton of mixed – leaves, packets, covers, etc. Much Germany, USA. (1,000s) (
26.

44
Suitcase filled with pages, loose stamps, postcards, and mixed others. Much modern, but 


very varied overall. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

45
Medium box filled with album pages taken from several collections. (1,000s) (
24.

46
Small stockbooks of Commonwealth (inc. two poorish Cape triangulars) and foreign, others 


loose, and a box of hinges and mounts etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
22.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 28 August 2006

Page 4



Estimate.





Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

47
Box of odds donated in our shop – junior albums, loose, etc. Proceeds to charity. (1,000s) (
20.

48
Stockalbum of modern USA, a few Scandinavian and German odds, some modern mint 


British Isles, and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

49
Three albums of mixed world stamps. (100s) (
..
..
..
15.

50
Cheapish mix in stockbook, a few pages and covers. Inc. middle period used Belgium, 


Greece, and Norway. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

51
Long box with off-paper world mix (little or no UK), c.200g net weight. (
..
12.

52
A similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

53
A similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

54
A similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

55
Small box of world off-paper (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
12.

56
British Commonwealth; pocket stockbook with attractive selection of KG5 issues, all mint, 


many of these u.m. Comprises S.Rhodesia (3), Canada (7), N.Rhodesia (10), Malta (40), 


New Zealand (17), Palestine (18), Malaya (2). S.t.c.£600+
..
..
£120.

57
--; a boxful of material with the main value in {a} some modern Canada mint and FDCs, 


and {b} a bundle of remainder club books. Also various remainder albums and mixed 


others loose. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

58
--; large stockbook well-filled with m. & u. stamps of generally smaller countries A-N. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

59
--; India 1940-43 14a u.m. (10, but toned, cat.£18 each = £180.); also other items of UK, 


Ascension, India, and N.Borneo of which we are doubtful.
..
..
20.

60
--; nine remainder club books with m. & u. mix, mainly modern inc. some mint sets. PTSA 


c.£35. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

61
--; Omnibus; 1981 Royal Wedding colln. of 30 FDCs in album. Also a few other stamps/


covers. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

62
Europe; 21 various stockbooks and one album, and a few odds. Mixed countries generally 


with less of the larger countries than usual. (1,000s) (

..
..
75.

63
--; box of packages as received from post offices with new issues (mint sets, FDCs, maxi 


cards) – mainly Liechtenstein (38 deliveries, 1977-2002), plus Austria (3 pkts, 1977-80), 


Germany, Scandinavia, etc. We estimate original cost at about £300. (
..
60.

64
--; nine German approval books with a range of m. & u. stamps of mixed countries inc. 


Lithuania, Montenegro, Yugoslavia, Hungary, Poland, etc. (100s)
..
..
45.

65
--; stockbook of Austria, Belgium, Luxembourg, and a few Netherlands, mainly mint, and 


mainly before 1950s. (c.750)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

66
--; cigar box with booklets of Germany, Netherlands, Vatican, etc., and a few covers and 


cards. 

..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

67
-; three approval-type books of mainly miniature sheets of Eastern Europe (inc. Poland 


1958 Mail Coach m.s. on silk c.t.o.) and some other sets, and a fourth book of Germany 


Germania stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

68
European Colonies; small stockbook with m. & u. colln. of Dutch (Curacao, Neth. Indies, 


Suriname), and Portuguese (about a dozen different) colonies. (c.300+) (
..
26.

69
Foreign; m. & u. colln. in album, mainly about 1918-39 with much Latin America (inc. 


Argentina 1939 Recorded Message set used, small faults, cat.£40.), some Belgian Congo, 


Spain, Thailand, etc. (c.1,180) (
..
..
..
..
20.

70
Foreign; selections of Germany (92, s.t.c.£78.), Bavaria (14, s.t.c.£42.), Colombia (15, 


s.t.c.£94.), and Albania (9, s.t.c.£734.) - the last two include at least a few forgeries. 
15.

71
--; stockbook of largely used, mixed countries. (c.1,500) (
..
..
12.

72
Scandinavia; mix in folder of Greenland, Denmark, and others, mainly quite modern and 


inc. some FDCs etc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.
Coming to the auction ?  Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - you can bring things along for sale on 
the night. We charge 25p per lot entry fee, and 10% commission on sales (1% optional insurance). 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

(
Thematic; Birds; see Australia.

73
--; Clocks; collection of mainly covers and cards showing clocks and other timepieces, 


mainly from Germany and Austria approx. 1910-77. (5 stamps, c.110 other items) (
15.

74
--; Energy; small box of covers and cards – much from oil companies, plus all sorts of 


others (coal, electricity, hydro, nuclear, and others). (c.275 items) (
..
40.

75
--; Mourning; 1920s-40s m. & u. colln. of mixed countries mourning/memorial issues. (143)
12.

76
--; Police; very extensive (and attractive) collection in six box files, album, and on other 


loose pages. Comprises stamps (c.190, 2 m.s.), world FDCs (c.470), postcards (c.150 inc. 


some older), and other covers (c.240). A large part is written-up on pages, and much more 


is loose. Also a few coins, literature (philatelic and non-philatelic), etc. (
..
£200.

77
--; Windmills; seln. in shoebox comprising m. & u. postcards (c.180, mainly modern), and 


stamps (c. 40 m. & u.) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also some themes in Covers (following).

78
Covers; accum. in carton, very much with a UK bias. Includes FDCs, souvenir covers, 


commercial, postcards of postal interest. Mainly modern, but scattering of earlier. (100s) (
50.

79
--; shoebox of mainly modern covers, a variety of country and type, the majority first day 


or special event. (c.250) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

80
--; 1972 range of Benham (and other) “silk” covers in album – UK and other countries, 


some FDC. (90) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

81
--; folder of mixed world covers – FDCs and commercial, mainly about 1954-81, much 


Jersey, Sweden, and USA. (c.140) (
..
..
..
..
15.

82
--; colln. of postmarks in eight old folders (c.100 covers, c.400 pieces). Largest numbers of 


UK, plus mixed other countries, mainly about 1936-56, a few censors etc. (
..
15.

83
--; Commonwealth; small seln. inc. Falklands local cover with KE7 1d, and a few UK inc. 


1967 to S. Uist missent to S. Aust., 1962 OHMS cover to S.Uist with St.Kilda puffin cachet 


and Nunton c.d.s., etc. (18)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

84
--; album of mainly late 1960s covers. UK and others, FDCs and souvenir, etc. Includes two 


similar FDCs of Tanganyika 1961 defin set both with EXPEDITION/KILIMANJARO cancels 


(tone spots), UK 1969 Stamps For Cooks set of four panes on four illus FDCs, etc. (c.80) (
24.

85
--; --; mixed bundle, mainly KE7-QE, the majority UK (inc. a few perfins) plus seln. of 


other countries. (c.145) (
..
..
..
..
..
16.

86
--; Olympic Games; collection in five large albums for the 1980 and 1984 Games, mostly 


USA and USSR, with FDCs, souvenir covers, postal stationery etc. (c.310, plus a few 


stamps also) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

87
--; Papal; 1978-2004 colln. in seven large albums of FDCs and special event covers, etc. 


Mainly John Paul II, and much from Vatican, but other countries also. (c.540 covers, a few 


stamps etc. also) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

88
--; Red Cross; 1976-2001 colln. of FDCs and souvenir cards produced in Denmark with 


stamps and cancels of many countries (though a high percentage are of the Danish area). 


(c.110 covers, 70 cards) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

89
--; Sport; 1971-85 colln. in nine large albums of mainly philatelic covers, FDCs, and 


postal stationery, with much from Germany, Austria, Switzerland, Czechoslovakia, 


Sweden, and Poland. (c.540 covers/cards, plus c.340 stamps, 17 m.s.) (
..
£100.

(
--; see also Thematic (Energy).

90
Perfins; mix in packets of UK (c.150 inc. many QV-KG5 and with better/higher values) 


and foreign (c.200). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

91
--; packets of mixed foreign (c.100), and UK (c.150 pre-QE, c.500 QE).
..
40.

92
Cinderella; world seln. in old approval book (c.90), plus a packet of mainly 1880s-1900s 


Austrian fiscals (c.240)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also India, Sweden, Tibet, UK.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

(
Forgeries; see Burma, France, Nepal.

93
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1952 catalogue, 2004 


edition. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

94
--; The Postmarks of Aden – Postal Markings 1839-1939 by M.H. Robertshaw, 1946. (Only 


75 printed, of which this is one of 25 for presentation purposes.) 
..
..
8.

95
--; heavy carton of articles, photocopies, etc. relating to South German postmarks etc. (
20.

96
--; The British Postage Stamp of the Nineteenth Century by Robson Lowe (2nd edn.) (
5.

97
--; four Gibbons Sectional catalogues – Benelux 1988, Italy & Switzerland 1993, Portugal & 


Spain 1991, South-East Asia 1995. (
..
..
..
..
8.

98
--; Soldaten Marken als Erinnerung an die Aktivdienste by Kurz, Massarotti, and Sulser, 


1987 (Swiss army labels); also Zumstein Schweiz/Liechtenstein catalogue 2001. (
5.

99
Supplies (Second-Hand); Gibbons Philatelic binder and slipcase (no leaves) in decent 


condition but with labels on spine. (Retail new £165. !) (
..
..
20.

100
--; six Collecta 22-ring binders (4 titled NEW ZEALAND, 2 labelled) with used pages still 


containing just a scattering of used NZ stamps. (
..
..
..
20.






“Collectables” (Non-Philatelic Items)


(
This is the third “Collectables” section under our new system. Instead of having a small non-


philatelic section in every stamp sale, and an annual dedicated Collectables Auction, there is 


a section like this appearing approximately quarterly. There will still be some non-stamp lots 


in the normal stamp auctions.

(
Anybody not interested in the following Collectables section can safely leave the auction 


room (to look at the Buy or Bid Sale, or go upstairs to the bar). There will be a short break at 


the end of the non-philatelic lots, during which we will give warning of the resumption of 


stamp lots.

101
Banknotes; bundle of fairly modern notes, mainly quite standard but inc. a few out-of-


circulation but possibly redeemable (e.g. Netherlands 90g, Malaysia 15rm). Poor to fine. 


(c.100+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

102
--; Channel Islands; Guernsey 1969-75 £1 and £5 (both Bull), both unc., cat.$20, $85, and 


Jersey 1976-88 £5 (Clennett) unc. but for slight bend (cat.$10./$45.)
..
20.

103
--; England; seln. of 10/- (2) and £1 (7) mainly VF/EF.

..
..
15.

104
--; Scotland; 1958-69 seln. of six different £1 notes, and one £5.
..
..
30.

105
--; --; East Lothian Banking Company 1821 unissued £1 note (not signed, stub to left). Some 


folds and marks etc. but fine overall.
..
..
..
..
24.

106
--; --; National Bank of Scotland 1939 £5 note in acceptable condition though with some 


folds, creases, and one grubby area.
..
..
..
..
30.

107
--; --; Royal Bank of Scotland 1978 £10 note, VF (slight wear) showing on the reverse a 


partial but distinct offset (more than half of the front’s brown design appearing in reverse)
20.

108
Books; Scouting; four books (of which two philatelic). (
..
..
5.

109
Christmas Cards; heavy carton with 13 folders of modern cards, collected in Denmark. 


(Estimated 750 to 1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

110
Cigarette Cards; two albums of mainly Player’s cards, some sets (usually the commoner 


issues) and other part sets (inc. some a bit scarcer). Condition mainly good/fine. (1,280) (
75.

111
--; album containing a number of sets, mainly Wills (Allied Army Leaders, British Butter-


flies, various flowers), plus Castella In Search of Steam (modern), Pattreiouex Sights of 


Britain, etc. Mainly good to fine, some poorer. (c.575) (
..
..
40.

112
--; album with mix of sets of Wills (5 sets), Players (2 sets), Carreras (1), and Churchman 


(1). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

113
--; Ardath; 1939 Stamps Rare and Interesting set (50) stuck into album, with matching 


printed slips matching reverses. Cat.£62½
..
..
..
..
10.
General, 28 August 2006
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Collectables, continued. 

114
Cigarette and Trade Cards; mainly pre-war cigarette cards in albums and loose, inc. 


Player’s Characters from Dickens (50), Polar Exploration (24/25), various other part sets/


sets. (100s) Also some mainly modern postcards. (
..
..
..
50.

115
--; loose mix in tin (100s, mixed condition), and a few adhesive albums of cards. (
20.

116
Coins; metal case with a mix of world coins, the main bulk and value being in UK (which 


includes £7.75 face value in pre-1947 silver, and £26 in 1947-onwards. 
..
60.

117
--; three presentation boxes with a seln. of mainly silver proof coins (c.20, mixed countries), 


plus UK 1995 proof set, and a few others. (

..
..
50.

118
--; small box of UK and foreign. The British includes crowns of 1887 (vf), 1937 (2), 1951 


(3), 1887 4/- (ef), 1887 4/- (f), silver threepences (c.140). (
..
..
40.

119
--; mixed box inc Maria Theresa thaler, USA dollars of 1923 and 1926, a few UK crowns, 


and quantity of cheaper UK (pennies etc.) and world, also some Hungarian medallions etc. 


(c.7kg gross) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

120
--; two tiny gold coins – Canada 1994 Maple Leaf $1, and Isle of Man 1994 Angel, each 


1/20 oz in weight. (
..
..
..
..
..
26

121
--; mixed lot in small bags, jam jar . . . . and a sock of British 1977 crowns. Mainly UK but 


foreign also. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

122
--; tin of mixed world, another of UK brass 3d, and a tub with UK QE “silver” coins. 


Approx. 6kg gross weight. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

123
--; mixed box, much of which is European pre-Euro. (c.2.5kg) (
..
..
8.

124
--; small box of mixed world coins, plus a few worn banknotes. (
..
..
8.

125
--; little album with seln. of UK and Foreign. (c.75) (
..
..
..
6.

126
--; Australia; 1870 gold sovereign (last of the “Sydney Mint” design) about VF.
75.

127
--; Netherlands; bag of mixed silver 10c coins, mainly about late-1930s (c.165), and 


similar 25c (14). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

128
--; United Kingdom; 1890 gold half sovereign, about VF but some surface dirt.

30.

129
--; --; 1905 gold sovereign, about VF.
..
..
..
..
60.

130
--; --; 1912 gold half sovereign, EF.
..
..
..
..
35.

131
--; --; selection of silver proof coins comprising 1993 50p,  1994 50p (2), 1995 £1 (2), 1994 


Bank £2, 1995 UN £2. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

132
--; --; biscuit tin with about 7kg gross weight of mainly predecimal pennies, some half-


pennies and farthings. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

133
--; --; dupl. seln. of crowns comprising 1953 (5), 1965 (7), 1972 (4), 1977 (16), 1980 (2), 


1981 (2). Also a few others. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

134
Crests; old album with stuck-down or hinged collection of crests (c.315), and seals (12).
12.

135
Ephemera; eight old Scottish newspapers 1748-1878 (Edinburgh Evening Courant, 


Caledonian Mercury, etc.); also 13 Acts of Parliament 1903-5 re. water supplies or 1886 


crofting, and a print of Edinburgh Castle.
..
..
..
..
30.

136
--; a briefcase containing various papers, photographs, cuttings, and so on, largely connected 


with British actors and films etc., particularly Denver Hall. (
..
..
30.

137
--; bundle of old bills and invoices from Edinburgh businesses about 1840s-70s, showing 


good variety. (c.100)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

138
--; a similar but smaller lot from a wider period inc. a few illustrated, also a  few cheques, 


receipts etc. (c.65)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

139
--; small bundle of RAF Christmas cards of various dates and places (c.15); also a few 


others mixed.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

140
Glassware; stippled glass dish, diameter c.255mm, inscribed GLASGOW/MAY/LET 


GLASGOW FLOURISH/1888/INTERNATIONAL/EXHIBITION. Fine condition.  (
..
40.

141
Matchbox Labels; packet of approx. 825 Indian labels of about 1965-70, wide variety and 


mainly fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collectables, continued. 

142
Medals; WW1 pair comprising British War Medal and Mercantile Marine War Medal 


(fine but no ribbons). (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

143
--; WW2 group of three comprising 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, and War Medal.
..
15.

144
Medallions; 1902 official “Coronation Medal”, bronze 56mm diameter VF/EF. (
10.

145
--; 1902 Coronation medallion, and 1935 Jubilee medallion, both issued in base metal by 


Royal Burgh of Kinghorn. 
..
..
..
..
..
6.

146
--; 1937 official “Coronation Medal”, silver, 57mm diameter, EF in original box of issue. (
30.

147
Military; December 1918 camp newspaper from the German P.o.W. camp at Bando, Japan. 


Some stains etc., but unusual.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

148
Model Vehicles; box of Lledo (20 boxed, 16 loose), and Matchbox (2 boxed, 8 loose), plus 


another dozen mixed loose. (58) (
..
..
..
..
40.

149
--; set of four “Oxford Die-Cast” commemorating the Dunkirk evacuations. (

8.

150
--; set of four “Oxford Die-Cast” commemorating Battle of Britain. (
..
8.

151
Postal; box of German ephemera – bits off postboxes, mail sacks, an old leather postal 


pouch, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

(
Postal Orders; see Stamps (UK).

152
Prints; seln. of prints removed from book (each approx. 240x155mm outside), mainly 


British historical, plus Napoleon, costumes, etc., probably about mid-Victorian. (25)
10.

153
Telephone Cards; small box of mainly German cards with some dupl. (c.125) (
12.



POSTCARDS

154
Accumulation in shoebox, probably from mixed sources, with Scottish, other UK, foreign 


and subject cards, plus a few other non-postcard items. Some modern included, but 


sufficient interesting older cards to be worthwhile. (c.500) (
..
..
80.

155
Two albums of cards published by A. & C. Black. Mixed views and subjects and inc. quite 


a number of recognised artists. (200) (
..
..
..
..
60.

156
Mixed original bundle, better inc. two unused RP cards of British airships Gamma II and 


Willow No. II, WW1 British in Iraq (5), Heathfield railway station, etc. Also some modern. 


(130) (

..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

157
Two albums (both adhesive page type) - one with mixed Photochrome cards (c.60), the 


other of views by artist W.H. Borrow (c.109 inc. some apparent duplicates, but all different 


in some detail). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

158
Mixed bundle with many personal photos (portraits, groups, military, farming, etc.) Said to 


be originally from a family with connections in West Barns and Portobello. Mixed cond-


ition. (c.150) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

159
Small mixed bundle inc. 1916 RP of amputees, nurses, and others at Edenhall, Kelso, a few 


artistic of horses, etc. (34). Also some souvenir photos of Norway, 1925 Bergen menu card, 


and others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

160
Scotland; mixed 1900s-1910s bundle mainly addressed to one Police Constable at various 


addresses, and nearly all different postmarks. Largely Northern Scotland, includes Onich 


Post Office (RP), Uist market scene, Farr Post Office (RP), 1912 Cupar Highland Agricul-


tural Show, some other areas, police comic, etc. (81) (
..
..
60.

161
--; Edinburgh; excellent RP card of probably Pitt Street, showing street name at corner of 


Trafalgar Street. (Tenements, children in street, etc.) Worn corners etc., used Edinburgh 


1908.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

162
England; Cumbria; bundle of unused black & white cards. A few stuck. (50+)

12.

163
Denmark; 1926 series of eight unused postcards by Danish Postal Museum, plus folder of 


26 mainly views around 1910, and a couple of others. (
..
..
15.

164
Pakistan; fine RP card or photograph (pasted into Christmas card) showing meeting 


between N.W.F.P. and local people in South Waziristan (Afghan border area).

5.
PLEASE ALWAYS USE FIRST CLASS POST WHEN SENDING BIDS !
General, 28 August 2006

Page 9



Estimate.





Collectables, continued. 


POSTCARDS

165
South Africa; seln. of unused cards, probably about 1905-14, inc. a few Boer War subjects 


(memorials, sites), three of the 1913 “Great Strike on the Rand” (not pc back), one RP of 


1912 military inspection, etc. (33)
..
..
..
..
30.

(
Clocks; see mixed stamp lots earlier in sale (Thematic; Clocks)

166
Artists; J.Douglas; colln. in album of cards published by W.R. & S. or Cynicus (109) (
24.

167
--; Jotter; extensive collection in three large albums arranged according to publisher (inc. a 


few signed Hayward Young). A wide range and apparently all-different. (c. 540) (
£120.

168
Film Stars; bundle of unused cards, apparently all-different, from Picturegoer, Autograph, 


and Cameo series, plus four plain back. (46)
..
..
..
40.

169
Language; Bell’s New French Picture Cards sets I and II, each of 16.
..
10.

(
Naval; see Singapore, UK covers.

(
Novelty; see Australian States (W.A.)

170
Royalty; commem card for Royal Visit to Stirling, July 1914 (used), and three other cards 


(1935 Jubilee), 1936 “New King”, 1936 “Three Kings”.

..
..
15.

(
Windmills; see Stamps (Thematic).

(
Tuck's Oilettes; the following section of 14 lots is all part of one very extensive collection, 


of which this is not yet the whole (a further section will possibly appear in our next 


Collectables in December). These were collected assiduously over many years, and some 


cards though quite unassuming are actually quite scarce.


The collection is arranged in albums according to series number. Each card appears to have 


been mounted by the use of four double-sided self-adhesive tabs on the back. This has left 


problems in the removal of cards from pages. We have tried several; some tabs detach easily 


and cleanly (leaving little or no trace), some seem to be stuck solidly and immovably, but 


most are between these extremes (coming off with care, and often taking some of the surface 


off the card's reverse, to a greater or lesser extent). If viewing these lots, please do not carry 


out your own experiments !  We will be happy to explain and demonstrate.


Descriptions give the volume numbers, range of series numbers covered, approximate 


number of cards, and sometimes some interesting contents. 

171
Vol.2 (series 7009-7099), vol.3 (7059-7096 and 7005-7077) (258) (
..
50.

172
Vol.4 (7102-7181), vol.5 (7100-7198) (330) (
..
..
..
50.

173
Vol.6 (7104-7199), vol.8 (7203-7299) (291) (
..
..
..
50.

174
Vol.9 (7210-7298), vol.10 (7300-7367) (300) inc. The Arctic Regions set (6) (

60.

175
Vol.11 (7302-7399),  vol.12 (7351-7397) (209) inc. three Tibet. (
..
..
40.

176
Vol.13 (7402-7460), vol.14 (7407-7495) (300) (
..
..
..
60.

177
Vol.15 (7481-7498), vol.16 (7504-7561) (213) (
..
..
..
40.

178
Vol.17 (7500-7599), vol.18 (7501-7590) (209) (
..
..
..
40.

179
Vol.20 (7609-7699), vol.37 (1700-1790) (217) inc. Phil May (20). (
..
50.

180
Vol.38 (2003-2456), vol.39 (2362-2411, 2519-2686) (246) inc. 39 by Van Hier, and Queer 


Things About Japan (12). (
..
..
..

..
50.

181
Vol.48 (3374, 3406-3498), vol.51 (3602-3775) (110) inc. Agnes Richardson (3), Phyllis 


Cooper (5), Beatrice Mallet (5). (
..
..
..
..
30.

182
Vol.52 (3800-3809), vol.53 (4000 series and 5000 series) (131) inc. Titania's Palace (11) (
40.

183
Vol.57 (6211-6284), vol.59 (6412-6499) (174) inc. Russo-Japanese War (4). (

40.

184
Vol.63 (8462-8531), vol.64 (8517-8577) (200, a good proportion in photo corners). Also 


another album (vol.87, 9737-9769B, 120 cards, album is adhesive-page type). (Total 320) (
60.

Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
General, 28 August 2006

Page 10



Estimate.





Collectables, continued. 


POSTCARDS

(
Valentines; a collection in seven albums, arranged simply by each card's code number. 


The majority are British views, but a few subjects also. The run is incomplete, but probably 


as full as you'll find. Duplicates are often included (in addition to the quantities stated.) 


Albums are large plastic-pocketed. Later albums tend to be more modern.

185
Album with nos. 1-403 (235) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

186
Album with nos. 404-796 (270) (
..
..
..
..
35.

187
Album with nos. 798-1204 (250) (
..
..
..
..
30.

188
Album with nos. 1202-1700 (189) (
..
..
..
..
24.

189
Album with nos. 1701-1906 (118) (
..
..
..
..
10.

190
Album with nos. 1907-2273 (150) (
..
..
..
..
15.

191
Album with nos. 2274-2460 (140) (
..
..
..
..
15.

192
Modern Cards; colln. of cards by Dalkeith Publishing Co., apparently all in packs of six. 


(c.175 sets) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

193
--; four shoeboxes of used and unused UK and foreign. (est.2,500+) (
..
24.

194
--; box with estimated 600+ modern used/unused, mainly large size. (
..
10.

195
--; mix in box, quite varied. (c.400 ?)
 ..
..
..
..
5.

(
There will be a short break at this point during which warning will be given in the auction 


room, in the bar upstairs (and for the outdoor smokers !), that the main auction is about to resume.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     25 September 2006 - General     (     30 October 2006 - General     (
(     4 December 2006 – Stamps and Collectables     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.
VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 22 August to Saturday 26 August; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 28 August; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.






Classified by Country

196
Åland Islands; 1984-97 u.m. seln, in approval book, with some dupl. S.t.c.£130. (99, 2 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

197
Australian States; Victoria; 1908 p.stat. 1d card unused - with "Australia greets America" 


(with flags) design on reverse (commemorating the "Great White Fleet"). Fine but for minor 


faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

198
--; --; 1908 picture postcard with 1½d stamp cancelled Melbourne, addressed to Manila 


(unusual destination).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

199
--; Western Australia; 1902 novelty postcard in shape of barrel, printed design on address 


side only, with ½d and 1d stamps, addressed to Mauritius. Very attractive display item.
24.

Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
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200
Australia; 1913-98 used colln. in SG One-Country album (plus leaves to 2002) inc. a few 


AAT. Little before about 1937. (c.1,850) (
..
..
..
..
60.

201
--; 1913-90 mint colln. in slim stockbook (u.m. from about 1940). Mainly more modern 


commem sets, and inc. 1970 Cook m.s., 1971 Christmas block (7). S.t.c.£250.

35.

202
--; 1935-93 mint colln. in SG One Country album, quite scattered, and the strongest part 


being mainly u.m. sets about 1953-88. (c.260) (
..
..
..
28.

203
--; 1948-56 ½d Kangaroo complete pane of 80 u.m. including one with the Sky Retouch 


variety (cat.£110. in pair with normal). Also a similar pane but without the variety (hinged 


margins), and a m.m. single with variety dot below P.
..
..
..
40.

204
--; 1971 Christmas pane of 25 u.m. (very small spot on gum of one). Cat.£40+
..
12.

205
--; attractive colln. of Australian birds written-up in album (84, 33 covers, cards, etc.), plus 


additional loose items. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

206
--; club book remainders of m. & u. stamps and covers, PTSA c.£35. Mixed pricing but 


includes a few covers which are notable bargains at their original prices. (
..
20.

207
Austria; 1850s-1984 mainly used seln. on stockleaf, poor to fine, s.t.c.£63. (55); also nine 


Lombardy & Venetia and POs in Turkish Empire s.t.c.£53.
..
..
10.

208
Belgium; 1866-1941 mint selection on two stockleaves, mainly m.m., some u.m. S.t.c.£200. 


(57)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

209
--; 1929 defin 20f quite heavily m.m., centred a bit high. SG 502 cat.£75.
..
15.

210
--; 1860s-1940 mainly used with dupl. in s/b (800+) (
..
..
..
8.

211
British Antarctic Territory; 1966 Churchill set (4) u.m., cat.£45.
..
..
12.

212
--; 1977 Whales set (4) u.m. cat.£27., and 1979 Penguins set (4) u.m. cat.£20.
..
12.

213
--; 1977 Whales set (4) in u.m. fourblocks, cat.£108.
..
..
..
22.

214
--; 1979 Penguins set (4) in u.m. fourblocks, cat.£80.
..
..
..
16.

215
British Guiana/Guyana; 1964-91 seln. of 6 sets and 6 m.s. u.m., s.t.c.£32.
..
6.

216
British Honduras/Belize; 1971-85 seln. of 12 different u.m. miniature sheets/sheetlets, 


s.t.c.£93.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

217
British Post Offices in Crete; 1898-99 square design set (4) in u.m. fourblocks. SG 2-5 


(cat.£198. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

218
British Solomon Islands; 1907 6d and 1/- sound used. Typically uneven perfs, some bends 


on 1/-. SG 6-7 cat.£135.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

219
British Virgin Islands; 1974-98 colln. of u.m. miniature sheets, s.t.c.£93. (43). Also two 


1985 Q.Mum unissued m.s.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

220
Bulgaria; 1890-1988 two stockbooks of mainly used (c.550+) (
..
..
10.

221
Burma; approx. 1917-34 small bundle of covers in quite mixed condition, with a variety of 


cancels (includes a couple of scarce markings which are probably fake).
..
10.

222
--; fragile bundle of telegraph forms used about 1900s, a couple of later envelopes. (
8.

223
Canada; small seln. inc. Nova Scotia 1851-60 3d used (almost 4-margin, some thins, cat. 


£120.), Canada 1859 10c g.u. (cat.£48.). (8, s.t.c.£219.)
..
..
..
24.

224
--; 1870-1996 extensive used colln. is SG One-Country album (plus leaves to 2002). A little 


dupl. and a few mint. (c.2,050) (
..
..
..
..
60.

225
--; 1870-1984 m. & u. colln. in SG One-Country album, the main value in 1973-on which is 


fairly complete u.m. (100s); further m. & u. in stockbook (with a few other countries also) 
45.

226
--; 1932-83 m. & u. colln. on printed pages with light dupl. Bulk is QE, and the mint is m.m. 


to 1977, then u.m. (c.980, 6 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
30.

227
--; dupl. used sorted into packets, quite modern (1,000s). A few others also. (

8.

228
--; Booklets; 1943-97 colln. on a few pages with a little dupl. (94)
..
..
30.

229
China; People’s Republic; box with a stock of modern covers and cards; approx. 200 


FDCs (1999-2000, approx.10-20 each of 8 different, but 80 of one), 1 to 7 each of 4 diff-


erent pre-stamped postcard sets, about 100 sets of 1980s-90s maxi cards (duplicated 1-10 


of each), and about 40 to 60 each of 3 different pre-stamped postcards. (
..
35.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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230
Cocos (Keeling) Islands; 1955 (?) cover to Malaya with top marginal pair of Perak 1950 2c, 


COCOS ISLAND c.d.s.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

231
Cook Islands; 1967-92 u.m. seln. of 8 sets and 10 m.s./sheetlets, s.t.c.£68.
..
12.

232
--; Official; 1978-79 set (16) u.m., s.t.c.£57.
..
..
..
10.

233
Cyprus; 1964-87 u.m. range on stockleaves - 15 sets and 5 m.s., s.t.c.£44.
..
9.

234
Denmark; 1850s-1905 used seln. inc. four Danish West Indies, mainly g./f. S.t.c.£104. (18)
12.

235
--; 1858 8sk f.u. with four margins. SG 18 cat.£70.
..
..
..
15.

236
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook (c.600 diff.) (
..
..
10.

237
--; Ferry Parcel Stamps; 1919-41 (1930) 10kr v.f.u. fourblock on small piece with 


AGGERSUND FÆRGERI undated cancel. Kaiser certificate (1977) states “er ægte og uden 


reparation” (“is genuine and without repair”). SG P219 cat.£70. each = £280.

70.

238
Ecuador; quantity of 1936 and 1939 Columbus stamps of mixed status (but none issued), 


many in blocks, some with MUESTRA opts. (“as is”), some said to be prepared for use but 


not issued, and inc. imperfs and part perfs. (The vendor, pleased that we mentioned the 


naked slaves on the previous presentation of a similar lot, has requested that we again 


mention them as it “was well responded to”.) Toning. (c.230)
..
..
26.

239
Egypt; 1920s-60s m. & u. colln. in album. Some well arranged, some loose, some mounted 


using photo corners therefore difficult to inspect. Includes several higher values, and better 


e.g. 1933 Aviation set f.u. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

240
Falkland Islands; 1974 Tourism set (4) in u.m. fourblocks. Cat.£96.
..
20.

241
--; 1974 Tourism set (4) in u.m. pairs. Cat.£48.
..
..
..
10.

242
Falkland Island Dependencies; 1948 S.Wedding 2½d u.m. sheet of 60, folded at centre 


and other small faults. Cat.£1.75 each = £105.
..
..
..
15.

243
Faroe Islands; 1975-2005 collection in eight volumes, presumably a complete straight u.m. 


run plus various extras. Comprises stamps (c.400), covers (c.230 – FDCs and a few others), 


cards (c.100), booklets (c.30), m.s. (c.25), Christmas Seals (c.20 sheets), and packs (3). 


Also a bag of PO newsletters. (
..
..
..
..
£260.

244
Fiji; 1963-96 u.m. colln. on stockleaves of stamps (35 sets) and m.s. (6). S.t.c.£69.
10.

245
Finland; 1866-67 serpentine roulette with 1¾mm teeth g.u. with average/decent perfs, 


minor faults. SG 48 cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

246
--; 1887-1990 mainly used lot in stockbook. Also a few Germany. (500+) (
..
10.

247
France; 1850s-1980s mainly used colln. in album and stockbook, with a fairly strong earlier 


section. (c.1,800+) (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

248
--; approx. 1849-1978 mainly used seln. on stockleaf, poor to fine, s.t.c.£320. (50)
15.

249
--; 1944 Liberation overprints of Montreuil-Bellay; “RF” on Mercure 10c, 30c, 40c, 50c, 


and on Pétain 20c, 60c, 70c, 1f50, all u.m.
..
..
..
..
15.

250
--; 1947 cover with fourblocks of 1944-45 Marianne 10c and 1f50 with St.-Dalmas de 


Tende c.d.s. Between the stamps is (not tied) a large label BRIGUE ET TENDE TERRE 


FRANÇAISE. Also red cachet at left ARMEE SECRETE DES FRONTIERES. 
..
20.

251
--; Forgeries; (1941-42) Pétain 1f50 British Intelligence Forgery in three different shades 


unused, each from top left sheet corner. (3)
..
..
..
..
10.

252
French Colonies and Post Offices; Madagascar; 1895 overprint set (9) v.f.u. (probably 


c.t.o.) SG 15-23 cat.£253. Mounted on part of old page by stamp edging, but appear ok. 


Also 1891 25c pair fair used (SG 12, cat.£29., wrinkles)
..
..
45.

253
--; Obock; 1894-1903 1c to 50c heavy m.m. (25c is used, thins on 1c and 30c). SG 65-75. 


Cat.£67½
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also Senegal.

254
Germany; seln. of States, 1872-74 Eagles, one album of pre-WW2, and two albums of 


post-war. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

255
--; Germany and West Germany; 1872-1957 scattered mainly used colln. pages inc. some 


u.m. W.German odds. A few slightly better in places inc. 1953 Museum and Transport sets 


g./f.u. (these cat.£68.). (250+)
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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256
Germany; Allied Occupation; 1946-48 selection of Prisoner of War Post items from 


German prisoners to Germany, on printed lettersheets or cards. Inc. circular violet P.O.W. 


CAMP/No. 52/GREAT BRITAIN, unframed circle GPWW CAMP 273, single-line violet 273 GPWW 


CAMP marks from British camps, some marks from French camps, etc. Also 1948 envelope 


from Austria to PoW in Egypt with large violet RETOUR/REPATRIATED mark. Some mixed 


condition but mainly good/fine. (13)
..
..
..
..
55.

257
--; Soviet Zone and East Germany; 1945-65 m. & u. colln. in Schaubek printed album. 


M.m. and used to about 1936, then mainly u.m., and with strength in 1950s (1951 China 


set u. cat.£93., 1952-53 25pf Virchow m.m. cat.£225., 1955 Engels m.s. u.m. cat.£70.). 


S.t.c.£1,750. (c.960, 9 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£180.

258
--; West Germany; 1951 NBA set (2), 1952 Museum (1), and Youth Hostels set (2), all 


l.m.m./m.m. (cat. £162. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
16.

259
--; 1975-91 colln. of Ersttagsblatter in box (c.350) (
..
..
..
18.

260
--; --; Booklets; 1958-60 Heuss 1dm booklet u.m., the stamps with sideways watermark. SG 


SB53(b) cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

261
--; --; --; 1961-77 seln. comp. SG nos. SB61, SB65B, SB69, SB70 mint, plus SB69-70 


cancelled. S.t.c.£37. (6)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

262
--; West Germany and West Berlin; 1949-54 (approx.) small seln., mainly fine u.m. (but 


just a few small marks/blemishes). S.t.c.£330. (16)
..
..
..
30.

263
--; --; Booklets; 1972-77 seln. of mint or cancelled bkts, s.t.c.£54. (7)
..
10.

264
--; --; --; 1972-77 seln. of mint bkts (8), also a few W.Germany se-tenants and tête-bêches.
10.

265
--; West Berlin; 1948-49 all-different seln. of black (4) and red (5) opts, all f.u., cat.£79.
12.

266
--; --; 1949 UPU set (7) m.m., fine but for a couple of blunt perfs. SG B54-B60 (cat.£800. 


for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

267
--; --; 1970-80 mint colln. in three albums, probably mainly u.m., some dupl. (

40.

268
--; --; 1970-87 u.m. seln. of mainly commem sets and m.s., some defins to about 1980 also. 


S.t.c.£260. (257, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

269
--; --; Booklets; 1974-77 SG BSB9-10 u.m., cat.£28½
..
..
..
6.

270
--; East Germany; 1951 Friendship with China set (3) l.m.m., tiny thin spot on 50pf. (Cat. 


£380. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

271
--; --; 1953 Karl Marx pair of perf. mini-sheets u.m. but with some wrinkles. Cat.£425.
40.

272
--; --; 1953 Karl Marx m.s. (the four horizontals) imperforate u.m. (crease at upper left) (cat. 


half of £425. ?)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

273
--; Unified; 1997-98 seln. of u.m. issues (c.100)
..
..
..
12.

274
--; Covers; two cartons of 1956-91 commercial covers, mainly to the modern end, and most 


in individual protective sleeves. (c.3,200) (
..
..
..
£100.

275
--; --; six large albums of special postmarks, FDCs, etc. Mixed themes, with some strength 


in Leipzig Fair, (c.380) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

(
--; Postal History; see Mixed Lots (Literature).

276
Gibraltar; m. & u. colln. in two stockbooks, from QV to about 1990s. Decent numbers of 


better odds in earlier years, and sets later. (500+, 19 m.s.) (
..
..
£100.

277
--; 1938-51 1d perf.14 u.m. (SG 122 cat.£26.), 1½d carmine perf.14 u.m. (l.m.m. ?) (SG 


123 cat.£35.), and 3d perf.13½ u.m. (SG 125 cat.£23.).

..
..
20.

278
--; 1974-98 seln. of 15 m.s. and 1 bkt. pane u.m., and one m.s. used, s.t.c.£54.
..
9.

279
Greece; approx. 1880s-1990s two stockbooks of largely used, some dupl. (c.800+) (
15.

280
--; mainly used in stockbook, early to modern (c.800 different) (
..
..
12.

281
Greenland; 1937 Pakke Porto Schultz 70øre u.m. top-right corner marginal fourblock. Facit 


P15, cat.SKr.1,600. (SG P10B, cat.£60. for m.m. singles)
..
..
35.

282
Grenada; 1861-1950 m. & u. collection on several pages. Starts with a moderate seln. of 


the first types inc. 1861-62 6d fair u., later QV, a few KE7, 1914-15 Red Cross ¼ unused, 


fair number of KG5 mint, several postage dues, etc. (c.245)
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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283
Grenada; 1953-75 m. & u. colln. on pages, the mint mixed l.m.m. and u.m. Fairly complete 


run mainly in sets, sometimes both mint and used. (c.580, 37 m.s.)
..
..
30.

284
Hong Kong; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA seln. of 13 values to 50c, $1, and $10, inc. 


some shades. S.t.c.£160+ (24)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

285
--; 1938-52 30c yellow-olive perf.14 heavy m.m., a few short perfs. SG 151 (cat.£150. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

286
--; 1974-81 seln. of illus. FDCs, nearly all different, all but two unaddressed. S.t.c. £130. 


for used stamps. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

287
--; 1990 Electricity $26 booklet mint, SG SB25 cat.£25.

..
..
6.

288
Hungary; approx. 1870s-1970s mainly used in stockbook (800+) (
..
6.

289
Iceland; 1873 perf.12½ 16sk fine m.m. horizontal pair, minor tone spots on some perfs., 


centred to right (quite normal on these). SG 7 cat.£85 each = £170.
..
..
40.

290
--; 1938-63 duplicated lot of generally fine FDCs (plain or illus.). Includes 1938 University 


(2nd day), 1949 Charity (10), 1956 Waterfalls etc (3 full sets), etc. (43)
..
30.

291
--; small colln. in KA-BE printed album with pages to 1969, small stockbook with about 80 


stamps, dupl. mix in two small boxes, and a few others. (100s) (
..
..
20.

292
India; Cinderella; 100 sheets of 1950s/60s stamped paper (10r, 20r, 25r values), some with 


additional adhesives.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

293
Iraq; 1918-49 m. & u. colln. on pages (c.300)
..
..
..
24.

294
Ireland; 1922-84 used colln. in old SG One-Country album. Includes good seln. of opts. on 


UK (to 1/-), as well as some better commems, and a few p.dues. (c.570) (
..
60.

295
Italian Colonies and POs; Dodecanese Islands; 1912 m. & u. seln., plus Rhodes 1934 


parcel stamps (4 used pairs). Total s.t.c.£187. (44)
..
..
..
24.

296
--; Somalia; 1903-34 mainly m.m. (a few used) on printed pages and stockcards, inc. some 


good postage dues (1906 40c cat.£170., 1909 1lire, 5lire, cat.£85., £140.). Total s.t.c.£840. 


(105)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

297
Italy; approx. 1860s-1990 mainly used lot in stockbook (c.1,000) (
..
24.

298
--; 1924 1 lira with Columbia advertising label attached fine mint but for short perfs at top 


(SG 171s, cat.£550.); also 50c with Columbia label u.m. (off-centre, crease, SG171k cat. 


£16.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

299
--; stockbook of mainly used inc. a few States etc. (c.700 different). (
..
12.

300
--; Postage Dues; 1890-91  20c on 1c (single heavily mounted mint with couple short perfs, 


single and pair used), 30c on 2c (1 used with very light cancel, 1 used with small tear). SG 


D48-49 cat.£279.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

301
Jamaica; mint and used collns. in two old SG One-Country albums. (c.300) (

20.

302
--; 1964-84 colln. of 59 u.m. sets in slim stockbook. S.t.c.£90.
..
..
15.

303
--; 1968-88 colln. of 27 different m.s./sheetlets (plus 1 dupl., 1 used), s.t.c.£107.
18.

304
Japan; 1914-25 wavy line wmk. 5Y fine l.m.m. (couple of blunt perfs) SG 183 cat.£475. 


Also perf.13 x 13½, 6s and 25s m.m. but these with bends/creases.
..
..
75.

305
--; used range in stockbook, mainly more modern (100s) (
..
..
20.

306
Kiribati; 1979-87 u.m. seln. of 7 sets and 6 m.s. (plus one m.s. each c.t.o., specimen). 


S.t.c.£57.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

307
Leeward Islands; 1938-51 2/-, 5/-, and 10/- (short perf.) l.m.m. (minimum cat.£162. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

308
Liechtenstein; 1951-52 5f Castle u.m., SG 304 cat.£130.
..
..
30.

(
Malaya; Perak; see Cocos (Keeling) Islands.

309
Maldive Islands; 1966-87 seln. comprising 1 u.m. set, 7 u.m. m.s., 1 m.s. c.t.o., s.t.c.£44.
8.

310
Malta; 1900s-80s m. & u. colln. in album – some pages stripped but many loose stamps in 


attached packets may fill some of the spaces. (100s) (

..
..
24.

311
--; 1948-53 Self-Government overprint set (21) u.m., cat.£70.
..
..
24.

312
--; 1963-87 colln. of 55 different u.m. sets in slim stockbook, s.t.c.£94.
..
16.

313
--; 1971-87 seln. of 9 diff. m.s., s.t.c.£30.
..
..
..
..
6.
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314
Marshall Islands; 1989-95 album of WW2 Series FDCs (28) 
..
..
8.

315
Mauritius; 1900-05 and 1921-26 seln. of values (to 2r50 and 5r, these part gum) from 


Arms issues, all overprinted SPECIMEN. (12)
..
..
..
40.

316
Nepal; 1956-59 u.m. seln. on a few pages inc. 1956 Coronation set (5), 1957 Crown set 


(12), etc. Cat.£269. (40)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

317
--; 1973 Cow 2p six-block with some of the brown colour removed, and 1975 Tourism 2p 


block of 20, half with the design removed (in an attempt to appear as an error).

8.

318
Netherlands; approx. 1860s-1980 mainly used colln. in album. (c.550) (
..
24.

319
New Hebrides; 1957-74 mainly u.m. seln. of mainly sets, in both languages. S.t.c.£96. (74)
18.

320
New Zealand; 1909-2002 mint colln. in SG One-Country album plus extra loose leaves. 


Strength in QE to about 1985 (these mainly u.m., and inc. some of the better m.s., defin 


sets), sparse later. (c.740, 66 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

321
--; 1858-1997 used colln. in SG One-Country album plus extra loose leaves. Strength in 


1937-91 (sparse later). Also matching pages to 2002. (c.1,300) (
..
..
80.

322
--; 1874-78 1d perf.12½ mint horizontal pair (one fine m.m., one heavy m.m.). SG 152 cat. 


£120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

323
--; 1909-12 KE7 ½d, 2d, 3d, 4d (2), 5d, 6d, 8d (2), and 1/- m.m., s.t.c.£199.
..
35.

324
--; 1955-59 large figures 2d, 3d, 6d, 8d u.m. cat.£17., and three others.
..
4.

325
--; 1960 Health (Birds) pair of miniature sheets u.m. cat.£26.
..
..
8.

326
--; 1970 Christmas 2½c u.m. imperforate proof fourblock, with the country name and face 


value missing. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

327
--; 1970 Christmas 10c horizontal pair totally imperforate, some wrinkles on right-hand 


stamp, u.m. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

328
--; 1985 Queen 25c u.m. single in the unissued design which did not show the orders on the 


sash. Approx. four sheets said to have been issued in error rather than destroyed.
65.

329
--; 1985 Christmas 50c u.m. fourblock all with the missing “H” variety, i.e. inscribed 


“CRISTMAS”. Approx. six sheets said to have been issued in error rather than destroyed 


(although NZ PO don’t admit selling any).
..
..
..
..
75.

330
--; 1986 Music 30c u.m. imperforate pair. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

331
--; 1991 Chatham Islands u.m. fourblock with doubled perforations.
..
40.

332
--; Ross Dependency; 1957 8d u.m. corner block of ten in the blue shade, with plate nos. 


SG 3a, cat.£55.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

333
Norfolk Island; 1960-88 u.m. seln. of 82 sets and 4 m.s. in slim stockbook. S.t.c.£149.
24.

334
--; 1974-89 seln. of 10 diff. miniature sheets, s.t.c.£41.
..
..
..
8.

335
Northern Rhodesia; 1938-52 3/- complete unmounted mint sheet of 80 (with serial no. top 


right, imprint lower centre). Generally fine, though some perfs split especially around 


margins. SG 42, cat.£14. each = £1,120.
..
..
..
..
£220.

336
Norway; 1865-1991 mint and used colln. in stockbook, slight dupl. (800+) (
..
26.

337
--; small bundle of approval books with approx.1914-70 m. & u. mix (c.600) 
..
15.

338
--; 1970-80 album of illus. FDCs, unaddressed after 1974. (75) (
..
..
15.

339
Panama; mainly used in stockbook (c.400, little dupl.) (
..
..
10.

340
Papua New Guinea; attractive range on six stockleaves of stamps (of NWPI, New Guinea, 


and Papua) all with postmarks identified (each accompanied by photocopy of full pmk.). 


Includes some unusual/scarce. (118 items, representing about 75 different postmarks, 


excluding the few Australian)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

341
--; 1961-87 u.m. colln. in slim stockbook, s.t.c.£160. (87 sets)
..
..
24.

342
Poland; 1918-56 mainly used in stockbook, some dupl. (500+) (
..
..
12.

343
--; 1934 airmail cover to Yugoslavia with the “Challenge 1934” set (2), and another stamp, 


cancelled by Warsaw special handstamp for the Air Competition. Just a little grubby (cover 


cat. approx. €40.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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344
Poland; sheet of British notepaper with two Polish stamps pasted on, and typed note stating 


that these were collected from the submarine Orzeł on its arrival in British waters, probably 


at Rosyth. Signed by officer of HMS Forth, October 1939
..
..
5.

345
Portuguese Colonies; Portuguese India; 1877-1960 m. & u. colln. in stockbook. Useful 


range with many better values, but condition varies (many unused without gum, etc.) 


(400+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

346
Romania; 1870-1982 mainly used in stockbook with some dupl. (900+) (
..
8.

347
Russia/USSR; 1866-1966 used (a little mint) collection in three matching albums plus three 


other albums and a stockbook. Quite a thorough collection with some areas fairly complete. 


Main value in the earlier years (to about 1930s), and larger numbers later. (c.3,600, c.160 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

348
--; colln./accum. in three plastic tubs and other packets, mint and used, largely sorted into 


years or periods, probably most of 1987 to 2003 has been bought as year sets (either mint, 


or used, or both, and inc. miniature sheets). Some earlier also inc. mint. (1,000s) (
£150.

349
Senegal; 1915-69 largely m.m. (a few used) ranges on pages and stockcards. S.t.c.£200. 


(87, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

350
Sierra Leone; 1897 impressive long cover franked strip of nine of 1897 1d overprint (SG 


54, perfs split by vertical fold between 4th and 5th stamps), each stamp with Freetown c.d.s. 


"AP 24/97". Addressed to Lieut. on board HMS Alecto at S.Leone. ( 
..
30.

351
Singapore; 1904 cover to England with pair of 4c. "H.M.S. TALBOT" printed on flap, 


containing original letter. Also 1909 postcard of the ship.
..
..
10.

352
--; 1972 Shipping set (3) and miniature sheet, u.m. cat.£16. and £45.
..
15.

353
Southern Rhodesia; 1937 Coronation set (4), 1937 defin set (13), and 1940 BSA set (8), 


all m.m. (cat.£70. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
15.

354
Spain; 1973-88 m. & u. colln. in 7 large albums, the stamps mainly mint from 1980s on. 


(c.770, 27 m.s., c.290 covers) (
..
..
..
..
80.

355
--; approx. 1850s-1990s m. & u. in three mixed stockbooks (c.1,400+, few m.s.) (
30.

356
--; April 1951 Isabella set (5) (short perfs at top of 50c), Antonio Claret, and May 1952 


Ferdinand the Catholic set (5), all m.m./l.m.m. (cat.£108. for u.m.)
..
..
14.

357
Sweden; 1855-58 6 Sk.Bco. used with faults. SG 3 cat.£800.
..
..
20.

358
--; 1855-58 8 Sk.Bco. used with faults. SG 4 cat.£350.
..
..
..
10.

359
--; 1855-58 24 Sk.Bco. used with faults. SG 5 cat.£1,500.
..
..
30.

360
--; 1858-72 Arms 50ö attractive upper-left corner marginal fourblock fine mint. Margin 


shows the ornamental crown watermark. Stamps centred low and partly to right. Fine full 


gum, hinged on upper pair, a few insignificant thin spots in gum only. Certification mark 


on reverse of one stamp and on margin. SG 11b, cat.£375. each (= £1,500.) (

£300.

361
--; 1880-1975 mainly used colln. in stockbook, slight dupl. (500+) (
..
10.

362
--; Cinderella; 1912 Olympics; the well-known “flags” label, in fourteen different langu-


ages, all stuck onto two sheets. Some of these scarce. (14)
..
..
40.

363
--; --; duplicated quantity of the 1912 Olympics flags labels, all mint, and often in multiples, 


comprising English (8), German (17), French (17), Russian (28). Most are very fine, but 


some are damaged.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

364
Switzerland; 1862-1989 mainly used colln. in album. Includes many complete sets of 


commems/Pro Juventute/Pro Patria. (c.1,100) (
..
..
..
50.

365
--; 1862-1960 mint (m.m./l.m.m./u.m.) range in stockbook. Odd better items inc. 1900 UPU 


set (3), 1948 defin 40c (1 u.m., 1 m.m.). More dupl. in later years. (c.400) (
..
35.

366
--; 1943 GEPH miniature sheet f.u. with first day cancel (SG MS433a cat.£31., couple of 


very small blemishes), and 1951 LUNABA m.m. f.u. with f.d. cancel (SG MS531a cat.£120.)
35.

367
--; 1960-97 Pro Patria sets complete in c.t.o. fourblocks, in stockbook. Cat.£420. (
40.

368
--; stockbook of used duplicate definitives. (1,000s) (

..
..
15.

369
--; stockbook of mainly used (c.700 different). (
..
..
..
10.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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370
Switzerland; Pro Juventute; 1913-84 colln. in stockbook, appearing complete (or close 


to it) used, plus some used blocks from about 1960 onwards (sometimes in addition to 


singles). Condition generally fine throughout. (c.300, 73 blocks) (
..
..
90.

371
--; 1944-63 seln. of Pro Juventute u.m. fourblocks, largely in sets, s.t.c.£380. (74 blocks 


= 296 stamps) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

372
Thailand; 1968 Fish set (8) u.m. (short perf on 20s), cat.£39. Some creases on 10st.
8.

373
Tibet; Cinderella; 1974 UPU 2t, 4t, 6t, and 8t, each in u.m. six-block. Produced by Dalai 


Lama’s Exiled Government, but not issued. Some toning.
..
..
8.

374
--; --; the same four “stamps” in fourblocks, and another set with fake specimen opts. Toning.
6.

375
Tonga; 1938 Anniversary set (3) in u.m. fourblocks. Cat.£72.
..
..
18.

376
Trinidad and Tobago; mainly used range in small stockbook (c.300) (
..
10.

377
Turkey; 1928 Second Izmir Exhibition set (14) mint. All are u.m. except top value (which 


is l.m.m., and has one partly short perf at right). Cat.£75+
..
..
20.

378
--; 1930s-1996 mainly u.m. sets in packets (some variety in quality of earlier), inc. a few 


useful m.s., and later issues in packets by year. Cat. £370.
..
..
45.

379
United States of America; 1857-1996 m. & u. colln. in set of five Minkus printed albums 


(plus other binders and pages). Contains used 1857-1996 (c.1,800), and mint 1908-96 


(c.940, 54 m.s., 33 bkts/panes, mainly m.m.). Also some covers/p.stat. (c.200). Most value 


is in modern postage. (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

380
--; 1850s-1990s used colln. in three albums. Little earlier, main run is of 1930s-onwards 


cheaper material. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

381
--; 1965-81 $1 O’Neill u.m. block of nine with perforation shift c.3.5mm down (which 


moves the name to the foot of each stamp). Quite eye-catching.
..
..
15.

382
--; 1986 Presidents set of singles (36) on individual illus. covers, plus four covers for the 


then living presidents. (40) Originally cost £98. from Westminster Collection. (
12.

383
Vatican City; 1930s-80s m. & u. in small stockbook (c.200+) (
..
..
8.






United Kingdom

384
1840 penny black IK used with two large margins, one close, other side part margin, part 


cut-into. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
1840 Mulready, see covers.

385
1840-70 line-engraved seln. inc. a four-margin but otherwise faulty penny black (red MC), 


various penny reds etc. (31, 5 covers)
..
..
..
..
20.

386
1847-54 Embossed set (3) used, all cut square. 6d is clean g.u. with margins at two sides, 


cut close or into on other two. 10d is fine and attractive with margins on all sides, a little 


grubby at the back of the head, more lightly struck print at right. 1/- good sound used with 


margin at left. SG 54-59 cat.£2,450. (
..
..
..
..
£120.

387
1858-79 1d red plates – 100 mixed on stockleaf, mainly good/fine.
..
..
24.

388
1862-64 small white letters 3d (without white dots) fair unused spacefiller, with gum. 


Looks not too bad at first sight, but has a few faults or repairs. SG 75/77 cat.£1,500.
30.

389
1873-80 large coloured letters 4d sage-green plate 16 fine mounted mint but for weakness 


at one corner. SG 153 cat.£900.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

390
1873-80 large coloured letters 4d sage-green plate 16 good/fine used, a few short perfs at 


left. SG 153 cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

391
1883-84 high values set (3) used. 2/6 and 5/- are average sound used, 10/- partly discol-


oured and with creases. SG 178-183 cat.£815.
..
..
..
30.

392
1902-10 ½d yellow-green pair used on piece, with “St. Andrew’s Cross” label attached at 


left. Cancelled Southampton 1906. Slightly discoloured at one corner of label, but generally 


decent, and a scarce item. SG (Spec.) M2c cat.£130.
..
..
..
40.

393
1912 wmk. Simple Cypher 1d bright scarlet block of six (booklet pane missing stitching 


margin). One m.m., other five u.m., the lower perfs slightly trimmed. SG 337 cat.£230.
50.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

394
1924 Wembley and 1929 PUC (low values) sets u.m., cat.£54.
..
..
15.

395
1925 Wembley 1½d u.m. but rubs on gum (cat.£60./£40.)
..
..
12.

396
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) m.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
12.

397
1934-36 Photogravure sideways wmk. set (4) fine and fresh u.m., though some trimmed 


perfs. SG 439a-442b cat.£258.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

398
1951 Festival high values set (4) u.m., cat.£95.
..
..
..
26.

399
1953 Coronation – five u.m. sets.
..
..
..
..
18.

400
1955-58 Waterlow Castles set (4) very lightly mounted mint (some hinge marks easily 


missed), couple of short perfs at right of 5/-. SG 536-9 (cat.£225. for u.m.)
..
30.

401
1955-58 St. Edward Crown wmk. 4d (24), 5d (24), 7d (9), 10d (23), 11d (50), and 1/- (23), 


all in u.m. blocks, nearly all fine. Cat.£1,515. 
..
..
..
£200.

402
1962-67 phosphor commems complete u.m., the only faults being some folded perfs on later 


se-tenants, and slight bends on Red Cross. (88)
..
..
..
70.

403
1963 Red Cross phosphor set (3) u.m., cat.£65.
..
..
..
16.

404
1975 Sailing 12p with the rose colour partially omitted (appears missing), u.m., slight mark 


on gum.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

405
2001 Submarines 1st class self-adhesive single u.m., SG 2207 cat.£40.
..
15.

406
2004 Classic Locomotives miniature sheet u.m.
..
..
..
6.

407
Postage Dues; packet with a loose mix of c.500 off-paper from mixed periods.

30.

408
Booklets; 1953 (June) 2/6 bkt. complete, mainly good perfs, pencil note on cover. SG F2 


cat.£28.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

409
--; 1964-75 seln. of stitched bkts. inc. pre-decimal pictorial covers. Possibly all-diff. (23)
10.

410
--; 1969-91 seln. of prestige booklets comprising Cooks, £1 Wedgwood (1 with damaged 


cover but with good perfs on ½p side band, another ok but with trimmed ½p), £3 Wedg-


wood (2), SG, Mint, Christian, Times, P&O, FT, Christie. 
..
..
50.

411
--; 1979-88 (approx.) seln. of folder booklets. Face value £54. (60, probably all different)
40.

412
--; 1987-2004 seln. of window/barcode and similar booklets. (31)
..
..
50.

413
--; 1989-2002 seln. of Greetings (or similar) booklets with a little dupl. (13)
..
40.

414
--; 1989 (slightly trimmed at top) and 1990 Greetings bkts. Cat.£80.

..
10.

415
--; 2001 Submarine booklet (6 x 1st) with cylinder numbers, u.m. SG PM2 cat.£80.
30.

416
--; 2001 Submarine booklet (6 x 1st) with cylinder numbers, the stamps cancelled by favour. 


(The two single submarine stamps are SG 2207, cat.£37. each.
..
..
20.

417
--; 2001 Unseen & Unheard prestige booklet, SG DX27 cat.£35.
..
..
10.

418
--; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

419
--; 2001 Punch & Judy, Flags & Ensigns, 2002 Jets, and Football booklets u.m. (the first 


two with cylinder numbers). SG PM3-6, cat.£66.
..
..
..
20.

420
--; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

421
--; 2001 Punch & Judy, Flags & Ensigns, 2002 Jets, and Football booklets all cancelled by 


favour.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

422
--; an identical lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

423
--; 2002-2005 Christmas booklets complete. Cat.£69½, original cost £33. (8)
..
26.

424
Presentation Packs; 1965-81 box of commem packs inc. 1965 Parliament, 1966 Burns, 


Abbey, and other predecimals. Mainly fine, though some damaged or missing clear 


wrappers, and normal bending on some. (73)
..
..
..
60.

425
--; 1965-71 colln. of commem and defin packs inc. 1966 W.Cup, Technology, 1969 


Concorde. Mainly fine. (40) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

426
--; 1984 (2) and 1998 Year Books, year packs of 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978 (2), 1979 (2), 


1980, 1981, and 1984, and four others. (
..
..
..
..
85.

427
--; album of 1984-90, plus folder and small box of mainly 1975-84., with slight dupl. (130) 


Also some dupl. miniature sheets. (
..
..
..
..
75.

428
--; 1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988, and 1989 Year Books. (
..
..
55.
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429
Presentation Packs; late 1970s/early 1980s (plus some about 1999) mix in shoebox, 


mainly commems. Also some dupl. 1979-80 m.s. (
..
..
..
45.

430
--; 1995 National Trust retail blister pack for ten first class stamps, but with the 19p values 


encapsulated in error. It is suggested that only 17 of these were issued. (
..
40.

431
--; 1973-83 year packs complete, plus empty year packs (no stamps) for 1970-72.
40

432
--; 2003 Prince William, 2004 Locomotives, Lord of the Rings, Entente Cordiale, and 


Entente Cordiale joint pack. 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

433
“Smilers” Sheets; 2001 Occasions sheet of 10 x 1st with Consignia 2001 imprint. Un-


mounted mint but with some wrinkles. SG LS4 cat.£200.
..
..
24.

434
First Day Covers; 1957-2004 large collection in ten albums. Generally Bureau covers 


from 1970 onwards (commem, defin, country, high value, greetings, prestige se-tenants, 


etc.), but little of interest before that. (c.600) (
..
..
..
£150.

435
--; 1937-39 seven plain postcards – one with defin ½d, 1d, and 2½d, others with individual 


defin stamps 1½d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, and 6d. Also similar card for 1937 Coronation. All with 


Dundee machine first day cancels, and neat handwritten addresses. Bradbury cat.£132.
20.

436
--; 1960-88 colln. of FDCs in three albums (mainly handwritten, then typed), plus some 


other souvenir covers etc. (c.220) (
..
..
..
..
30.

437
--; 1977-2000 small bundle of selected illus covers, unaddressed or label, of miniature 


sheets (9), Greetings (3 plus piece), high values (3), and p.dues (1994 set).
..
24.

438
--; 1986-90 colln. of Bureau FDCs in album. (73) (
..
..
..
15.

439
--; 1948-89 seln. of plain and illus. FDCs, mainly handwritten addresses, mixed condition. 


(c.115) Also a few others. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

440
Philatelic Covers; box with mainly modern FDCs and special event, but a few others also. 


Includes many of interest. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

441
--; a generally similar lot but slightly smaller and inc. more PHQs. (100s) (
..
30.

442
--; 1964-94 (mainly later) small case filled with small plain covers with special handstamps 


or slogan pmks. (c.1,300) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

443
--; 1950-68 (strong in 1967-68) colln. of mainly special handstamps on covers, in nine 


binders. Many philatelic events and other popular themes. Most mounted by small self-


adhesive tabs on reverse. (c.430) (
..
..
..
..
15.

444
--; 1968-78 seln. of 10 different covers for Plymouth Navy Days, two 1977 Fleet Review. 


Also 13 stamps showing HMY Britannia.
..
..
..
..
6.

445
PHQ Postcards; 1975-91 colln. in three albums, almost complete in mint sets, also a few 


loose. S.t.c.£350. (c.500+) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

446
--; 1974 Chestnut Tree card used first day (stamp on back) with handwritten address and 


message, and Fire card unused but with handwritten message. Both have slight corner 


knocks etc. Cat.£150. and £140.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

447
--; 1976-98 colln. in box of first day cards, probably all in sets with a mix of stamps of front 


or reverse, and mixed addressing. (c.600) (
..
..
..
30.

448
--; mix in two albums and loose, usually first day (handwritten). (c.160) (
..
8.

449
--; bundle of late-1970s/early 1980s mint cards, probably in sets. (c.150+) 
..
7.

450
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet used 


Altrincham to Manchester, fairly worn, cat.£325.
..
..
..
30.

451
--; 1851 embossed 1/- cut-to-shape used on cover to Nova Scotia.
..
..
45.

452
--; 1860 cover franked 1855-57 6d adhesive cancelled Ipswich duplex. Addressed to "H.M.S. 


Spitfire, On the, West Coast of Africa" (where engaged on anti slaving duties). Some faults 


but interesting. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

453
--; 1887-1955 small seln. inc. 1897 and 1904 perfins, 1938 POSTED ON THE HIGH SEAS, 


p.stat., etc. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.
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454
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1909-15 seln. of six covers/cards to or from 


identified Royal Navy ships, plus five extra pcs showing the ships.
..
..
20.

455
--; 1907-17 six covers/cards from various identified Royal Navy ships. Includes green 


"CEN(ATT)SOR" mark as used on HMS Attentive. Also five extra pcs showing the vessels.
20.

456
--; colln./accum. of slogan postmarks on piece in two shoeboxes and on leaves. Most 


periods up to about 1980s. (c.4,500) (
..
..
..
..
20.

457
--; 1954-86 bundle of mainly philatelic covers with cachets of naval ships, or with other 


identification. (44)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

458
--; 1942-46 seln. of mainly WW2 naval covers/cards to or from various ships (some vessels 


identified). (12)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

459
--; seln. in album with various special event inc. signed by Marquess of Bath, David Vine/


Eddie Waring, commercial (and a few foreign). (46) (

..
..
10.

460
--; small colln. of triangular cancels on piece or cover, on QV to QE stamps. (200+ items).
10.

461
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1835 printed form sent from Edinburgh Castle to 


Dunfermline filled in with details of a deserter from the 71st Highland Light Infantry. 


Redirected to North Queensferry. Crowned FREE mark, Dunfermline backstamp, etc.
24.

462
--; 1844-96 small seln. inc. a few unstamped (one with a fine straight-line GLENELG), five 


with ½d plates, etc. (18)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

463
--; 1915 cover (“Prisoners of War” envelope) to Liverpool, stamp cancelled Hawick, with 


violet P.O.W. CAMP/P.C./STOBS. Includes original letter. A little grubby but might clean to 


some extent.
..

..
..
..
..
24.

464
--; 21 stamps or pieces with Edinburgh NPB datestamps on KE7 stamps, plus a few similar 


in packet.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

465
--; Roxburghshire; useful collection of postmarks on pages, mainly late-19th century to 


1970s. Majority are on piece (with or without stamps), plus some on covers. Includes many 


smaller and scarcer offices. (100s) Also a few modern photographs.

..
30.

466
--; Saint Kilda; 27 August 1930 cover to RAF Depot, Basrah, Iraq with defin 6d tied by St. 


Kilda c.d.s., typed “Per last dispatch from St. Kilda” at corner. Neat 3 Sep Basrah double-


circle backstamp (and couple of partial offsets of another cover’s backstamps showing on 


front). Accompanied by typed explanatory slip signed by James Dryden (Edinburgh stamp 


dealer). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

467
--; --; 1931 cover to Edinburgh (Dryden) with violet rectangular (chamfered corners) St. 


Kilda dated cachet (12 AUG. 1931), Carbost, Portree c.d.s. (17 Aug.). On reverse is McCallum 


Orme label (stag with ship in background), and manuscript “Finder please post.”
30.

468
--; --; small seln. of modern covers and cards used (7, various cachets/pmks.), or unused 


(11), and a few other items. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

469
--; West Lothian; useful collection of postmarks, similar to the Roxburghshire above but a 


larger lot, wider range of dates, and with more from the larger offices. (
..
30.

470
Postal Orders; 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d postal order datestamped 24 May 35 complete with 


counterfoil (two punch holes, as usual). (
..
..
..
..
6.

471
U.K. Postage Material; 1971-89 apparently complete colln. of u.m. commems in SG 


Windsor album, plus some defins. Face approx.£136. ( ▲
..
..
£100.

472
U.K. Cinderella; colln. of mainly savings stamps inc. Birmingham Municipal Bank, TSB, 


Jersey Electricity, Telephone (inc. £1 and £5 in u.m. gutter pairs). (47, plus 12 savings cards 


some of which have stamps)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

473
--; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels showing “The 


Navy”. Fine with gum. [Lots similar to these three sold in last month’s auction at £16 or 


£17 each.]
..
..
..
..
..
..
9.

474
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
9.

475
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine with gum.
..
9.
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476
U.K. Cinderella; 1962 set (13 – complete ?) of People’s League Delivery 5/- labels showing 


opts. of 12 different offices, plus 3 others.
..
..
..
..
5.

477
--; National Savings; good little colln. from QV to 1970s. Includes QV deposit form with 6 


1d stamps (worn), 3x6d (flag) on slip, 17x6d (classical head) on savings card, 1953 6d and 


2/6 on Coronation savings card with first day cancel, 2 later savings books, and 75 other 


stamps (inc. blocks, tête-bêche, gutter pairs).
..
..
..
24.

478
Locals; seln. in packets of Alderney (c.115, 4 m.s.), and others (45, 1 m.s.). Also 1988 cat. 


of Alderney.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

479
--; Jethou; 1962 Europa 3d red, same in lighter red, and 1/9 green, each in u.m. sheet of 12.
7.

480
--; Lundy; 1953 Coronation opt. set (7) in u.m. blocks of 30 (5x6 or 10x3).
..
20.

481
--; --; 1954 Eric Bloodaxe 3p (5 sheets of 25), and air 3p (1 sheet) all u.m. but some faults.
15.

482
Islands; extensive collection in four albums plus loose pages, of Alderney, Guernsey, Isle 


of Man, and Jersey. High degree of completion, often c.t.o. or off FDCs. From first issues 


up to about 2002, and sometimes inc. booklet panes. (100s) (
..
..
£200.

483
--; plastic tub of Alderney, Guernsey, Isle of Man, and Jersey, apparently new issues (u.m. 


and c.t.o., but probably incomplete) of 2000-2003, plus some other earlier odds/sets etc. 


Includes m.s., booklets, and high values. (c.700+) (
..
..
..
£130. 

484
Guernsey; 1969-2004 colln. apparently complete for the period (inc. m.s., but no paper or 


perf. variations, or p.dues). Largely m.m. to end 1986, thereafter u.m. Also a few used odds, 


and locals. Face value of mint decimals c.£228. (c.1,000) (
..
..
£140.

485
--; 1948-2002 colln. in three SG One-Country albums plus a few loose pages, almost 


complete, and mainly u.m. Includes Alderney also. (c.1,200, 55 m.s., 60 panes) (
£120.

486
--; 1941-2000 u. colln. on Collecta pages in 3 albums, inc. some Alderney. (c.540, 9 m.s.) (
30.

487
--; 1970-84 colln. of typed/unaddressed FDCs, probably about complete. (66) (
15.

488
Isle of Man; 1973-2004 colln. apparently complete for the period. Largely m.m. to end 


1986, then u.m. Also a few odds used. Face value of mint decimals c.£270. (c.1,100) (
£140.

489
--; 1973-2002 mainly u.m. colln. in SG One-Country album plus loose pages, almost 


complete. (c.900+, c.80 m.s., c.45 bkt. panes) (
..
..
..
£120.

490
--; 1973-84 colln. of typed/unaddressed FDCs, probably about complete. (79) (
12.

491
Jersey; 1969-2004 colln. apparently complete for the period (inc. m.s., but no paper or 


perf. variations, or p.dues). Largely m.m. to end 1986, thereafter u.m. Also a few used odds, 


and locals. Face value of mint decimals c.£281. (c.1,100) (
..
..
£160.

492
--; 1958-2002 mainly u.m. colln. in SG One-Country album plus loose pages, almost 


complete. (c.850, c.40 m.s., c.90 bkt. panes) (
..
..
..
£140.

493
--; 1941-2000 used colln. on Collecta pages in two albums (c.550, 17 m.s., 11 panes) (
26.

494
--; 1970-84 colln. of mixed typed/unaddressed FDCs, probably about complete. (73) (
15.

495
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; chocolate tin with a modern (approx. 1990s-2005) but 


quite valuable accumulation of mint booklets, panes, odd stamps from booklets, and loose 


others. Total face value approx.£425. (
..
..
..
..
£420.

496
--; extensive collection in four albums. Mint seems to be fairly complete (basic) 1961-


2002, and the used 1953-2002, plus some modern bkt panes m. & u. Includes some 


modern specialised in places. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£300.

497
--; mix in seven albums/stockbooks, with UK, Guernsey, Jersey, I.o.M. mainly mint. Main 


value in postage material, but difficult to assess. (100s) (

..
..
£110.

498
--; 1841-1989 collection in SG One-Country album, and another album, the main value 


being simply in the postage material 1971-89 which looks almost complete u.m. inc. most 


defins and high values. Decimal mint face approx.£150. (
..
..
£110.

499
--; 1902-70 colln. in album, from KE7 (used values to 2/6, poor 5/-), 1924 and 1925 


Wembley sets m.m., various KG5 Seahorses to 10/- (2 average), KG6 high values, 


S.Wedding £1 m.m., QE Wildings m.m., and various commem sets. (c.475) (

90.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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500
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; approx. 1990-2000 tub of cancelled stamps (cancelled 


by favour, or taken off FDCs) inc. seln. of mainly barcode booklets (19), a bundle of panes 


(often the better ones) mainly from prestige booklets, some single stamps, two of the 2001 


Unseen and Unheard prestige bkts, and odd others. Excellent source of difficult stamps. (
80.

501
--; 1981-89 collection of u.m. definitives in SG Windsor album, fairly complete according 


to its spaces inc. many panes. Also 1958-89 country stamps u.m. (100s) (
..
75.

502
--; colln. in 14 various cover albums of 1953-81 (strongest 1970-79) comprising UK (c.180 


FDCs, 17 packs), Channel Islands (c.90 FDCs, 47 p.p.), I.o.M. (c.45 FDCs), plus some odds. 


Big heavy lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

503
--; stockbook with mix of modern mint defins, booklets/part bkts., and some commems, 


mainly around 1990. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

504
--; 1880-81 1d Venetian red (c.350), 1881 1d lilac (c.900), 1887-1900 ½d vermilion (c.600), 


and ½d green (c.200). Generally average used, with a scattering of perfins.
..
45.

505
--; bundle of stockleaves, with main value in mint commems roughly 1963 to 1980 (some in 


multiples), and many v.f.u. commem sets, plus some a bit earlier also. (100s) (
40.

506
--; 1840-1970 m. & u. colln. in album. From fair penny black (heavy cancel), little other 


QV/KE7, KG5 to 5/-, KG6 inc. 1939-48 £1 u.m., 1951 high vals. set (4) heavy m.m., then 


fairly standard QE. (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

507
--; two stockbooks from QV to 1980, with main value in modern mint. (
..
35.

508
--; five various stockbooks of duplicates, mainly u. but fair numbers of m. also. (1,000s) 
30.

509
--; mix of booklets of UK and Islands, mainly 1970s/80s. (
..
..
22.

510
--; four stockbooks of m. & u. remainders inc. many pre-decimal QE (much mint inc. some 


multiples). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

511
--; 1937-69 small colln. written-up in album of largely FDCs (25), plus stamps (singles and 


blocks). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

512
--; QV to KG5 mix on stockleaves, mainly average used inc. dupl. QV Jubilees, a few 


officials, and several Seahorses. Includes a few perfins. (200+)
..
..
18.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2006
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
0845 0500 886 – our local rate phone number – use it to make bids or to check on prices after the auction.
Euro currency (cash) is welcome as a means of payment (68p per Euro at the time of writing).

Customers attending the June auction would have heard our announcement of the expansion of our premises. At the beginning of July we took on another shop just a few doors along from our present one. This extra space has already been very useful, giving us much-needed storage space, and letting us shift some of the boxes that were getting in everybody's way. We also gain some new working area. (In fact we already wonder how we managed without it !)
The new shop will occasionally be used for customers, but our existing shop should always be your first port-of-call. Some of the viewing for this auction will be at “Number 1A”, but please call at our main shop first.
At a time that many people bemoan the fact that stamp shops seem to be a disappearing species, it is very heartening to be able to procreate !
By the way, the “new” shop had an old heavy safe in it, which we don’t need. It’s locked, and the handle is broken. Anybody want it for nothing ? All you have to do is lift it !

Also at the last auction we bid farewell to Tom Maxwell, who retired that very evening, and introduced Janusz Krupski ("Jan") who is now working for us full-time. As well as all the other work Jan is already undertaking, he can be available for philatelic translations from Polish, Russian, or German. Odd little things can be done any time you are in, but larger jobs would be subject to a fee. 

















Stamp Collecting Open Day
Saturday 9 September 2006, 2-4.30pm
St. John’s Church Hall, Princes Street/Lothian Road, Edinburgh

This is being organised by the Edinburgh Philatelic Society, and anybody is welcome to look in, meet other collectors, see some stamp displays, have tea and chat, seek advice, or even watch one of Robert Murray’s “Tools of the Trade” demonstrations !  There will also be a Beginners’ Corner aimed at younger folk.

0845 0500 886   Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – from anywhere in the UK for the cost of a local rate phone call.
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6807, so we are allowing 68p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 28 August. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 







